Group could leverage on the well established track record of the Target Company and the expertise of the

management team of the Vendor to foster and further enhance the development of the business segments

being carried on by the Group, enhancing the value of the Group and maximising the returns to the

Shareholders.

16

In view of the foregoing, the Board (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose view will

be expressed after considering the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser) considers that the terms

of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 400,000,000 Shares in issue. Set out below is

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds based on the best knowledge, information and belief of the

Directors:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Amber Capital Holdings Limited (Note) 204,800,000 51.20 204,800,000 48.10

Lai Ming Wai 39,200,000 9.80 39,200,000 9.21

Zhang He 37,000,000 9.25 37,000,000 8.69

The Vendor – – 25,787,965 6.06

Public Shareholders 119,000,000 29.75 119,000,000 27.95

Total 400,000,000 100.00 425,787,965 100.00

Note:  Amber Capital Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, and is

owned as to approximately 96.77% by Mr. Goh Cheng Seng and approximately 3.23% by Ms. Tan Soh Kuan. Mr. Goh

Cheng Seng is the executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and the spouse of Ms. Tan

Soh Kuan, who is also an executive Director.

17

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratio(s) (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) in

respect of the Acquisition is more than 25% but less than 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major